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Martin Harris, one of the Three Witnesses of the 
Book of Mormon, was the only witness to join the 
Saints in Utah. This journey was commenced only 
after missionaries passed through Kirtland for decades 
and attempted to convince Harris to make the journey 
to the Salt Lake Valley. Although each missionary over 
the course of decades was unsuccessful in his attempts 
to convince the impoverished, lonely Harris to go 
to Utah, each was spiritually renewed through the 
ever-present testimony of the witness of the Book of 
Mormon and “custodian” of the Kirtland Temple. This 
is the testimony Harris spread even as he traveled to 
Utah after a former acquaintance of his finally con-
vinced him to make the trip at the age of eighty-seven. 
Finally in Utah, Harris enjoyed again the blessings of 
the church and continued to pronounce, even until he 
died, his powerful testimony of the Book of Mormon.
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        THE NAME OF MARTIN HARRIS 
is well known to the worldwide membership of the Church of Jesus 
Christ of Latter-day Saints as one of the Three Witnesses of the Book 
of Mormon. What is not well known is that Martin Harris was the 
only one among the Three Witnesses or the Eight Witnesses of the 
Book of Mormon to journey to the Salt Lake Valley, though he was 
not willing to come until 1870, in the eighty-eighth year of his life.

“The Old Spirit of Mormonism Here”

Elder David B. Dille 1 of Ogden, Utah, was called on a mission to 
England at the April general conference of the Church of Jesus Christ 
of Latter-day Saints in 1852. He accepted the call but found it neces-
sary to delay his departure until the spring of 1853 when he and two 

“REST  
ASSURED,  
MARTIN  
HARRIS  

WILL BE  
HERE  

IN TIME”

SUSAN EASTON BLACK AND LARRY C. PORTER

Martin Harris was the only one of the 
Three Witnesses of the Book of Mormon to 
journey to the Salt Lake Valley. He arrived 

in the summer of 1870 at the age of 87.

I seek out my sheep, and will deliver them out of all places 
where they have been scattered in the cloudy and dark day. 

EZEKIEL 34:12

Martin Harris, one of the 
Three Witnesses of the Book 
of Mormon. Martin mortgaged 
and later sold a portion of his 
farm to pay for the publication 
of that sacred work. Photograph 
by Charles R. Savage, ca. 1870. 
Courtesy of the Church History 
Library.
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other elders literally “got up a team together” to cross 
the plains. Elder Willard G. McMullin furnished the 
carriage, Charles R. Dana provided one mule, while 
David B. Dille supplied another mule and all the 
harnesses. Elder Dille left the Rockies with just forty-
five cents in his pocket.2 

En route to the East, forty-one-year-old Dille 
visited his brothers and sisters in Euclid, Ohio, a 
Cuyahoga County township, about thirteen miles 
west of Kirtland. Knowing that Martin Harris lived 
nearby, and “having business” with him, Elder Dille 
went to Kirtland to see the seventy-year-old Book 
of Mormon witness. While yet a non-Mormon, 
Dille had worked on the Kirtland Temple with his 
brother Samuel Dille, both of whom had been hired 
by the Mormons as stonecutters. David and his wife, 
Harriet Lucretia Welch, were eventually converted 
to the Mormon faith by Elders Bushrod W. Wilson 
and Linsay A. Brady. Elder Wilson baptized the cou-
ple. Elder Dille affirmed, “My first gathering with 
the saints was at Nauvoo, Illinois in the summer of 
1842.” 3 

Now, as a Mormon elder from Utah, Dille 
waited upon Martin Harris at his residence two 
miles east of the village. Dille found Martin at home 

with his wife, Caroline, and their little daughter 
Sarah. Although Martin was in bed at the time 

and had resolved not to “admit anyone into 
his room for three days,” he allowed his 

old acquaintance to enter. “His good wife 
introduced me to him, he received me 
very coldly but told me to take a seat,” 
recalled Dille. “I obeyed.” After a few 
moments, Martin inquired, “How are 
they getting along at Salt Lake?” Dille 
answered, “Fine, delightfull.” Dille’s 
response was not satisfactory to Martin. 
He came to the point: “How are they 

getting along with polygamy?” Dille 
said, “Them that was in it was very com-

fortable.” Martin pressed him for a better 
answer: “How do you reconcile polygamy 

with the doctrine taught by one of the old 
prophets?” Dille replied, “Mr. Harris, if necessary 

take what you call polygamy to fulfill that prophecy. 
. . . There is more females born into the world than 
there is males and besides the many thousands of 
young men slain in battle, leaving the ladies without 
a mate.” After reflecting upon his answer, Martin 

FROM THE EDITOR:

 Of the Three Witnesses for the authenticity of the Book of 

Mormon—Martin Harris, David Whitmer, and Oliver Cowdery—

only Martin Harris gathered with the Saints to Utah. I have often 

wondered why he, alone, made it to Utah. David did not come 

because he rejected almost all of the organization that Joseph 

Smith had prophetically created, even though he retained and 

defended his testimony of the Book of Mormon to his dying days. 

Oliver Cowdery likewise continued to bear witness of the Book 

of Mormon and eventually did return to the Church and was 

rebaptized, but he died before he could make the journey to join 

the Saints in Utah.

 In this article, Susan Easton Black and Larry Porter provide 

the story, almost a saga, of Martin Harris’s journey to return 

to the gathering of the Saints. It is a story worth knowing, and 

Black and Porter do justice to it as only seasoned scholars can.

An early engraving of Martin Harris, which appeared in Pomeroy 
Tucker’s Origin, Rise, and Progress of Mormonism, 1867.
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back you will find me there.” 8 In spite of his promise, 
Martin remained in Kirtland. 

The next missionaries to arrive in Kirtland were 
Elders Thomas Colburn and W. W. Rust. In October 
1854 at a conference held in St. Louis, these elders 
were called to find the “lost sheep” in the northeast-
ern states. In an attempt to fulfill that assignment, 
Colburn and Rust journeyed to Kirtland, where they 

“found a few that called themselves Saints, but very 

weak, many apostates,” among whom was Martin 
Harris. Elder Colburn, like Elder Dille before him, 
had known Martin years before. Colburn had been 
baptized in 1833 and had marched with Martin in 
Zion’s Camp in 1834. It seemed natural for him to 
search out an old friend. Colburn had a “lengthy 
interview” with Martin. He sent news of their dis-
cussion to Elder Erastus Snow, editor of the St. Louis 
Luminary. Excerpts of his interview were printed in 
the Luminary:

At first [Martin Harris] was down on polygamy, but 
before we left he informed me that he never should 
say a word against it. He confessed that he had 
lost confidence in Joseph Smith, consequently, his 
mind became darkened, and he was left to himself; 
he tried the Shakers, but that would not do, then 
tried Gladden Bishop, but no satisfaction; [he] had 
concluded he would wait until the Saints returned 
to Jackson Co., and then he would repair there. He 
gave us a history of the coming forth of the Book 
of Mormon; his going to New York and presenting 
the characters to Professor Anthon, etc.; concluded 
before we left that “Brigham was Governor,” and 
that the authorities were there, and that he should 
go there as soon as he could get away.9

Yet once again, Martin did not make good on his 
promise. He refused to leave his beloved Kirtland.

said, “It is so but I never thought of it in that light 
before.” He then interrupted their conversation to 
ask Caroline to bring him breakfast before again 
turning to Elder Dille. “I have not eaten anything 
for three days but the old spirit of Mormonism has 
cured me,” he claimed. Martin then entreated the 
missionary, “You must stay with me all day.” Having 
made other plans, Dille told Martin that he would 
be visiting “Bro. Whiting that afternoon.” And then 
Martin invited him to “stay till noon and we will 
get you a good dinner and I will go with you.” Dille 
replied, “You can’t go, you are sick.” 4

At this, Martin sprang out of bed and began to 
put on his clothes while saying, “sick, no, you have 
brought the old spirit of Mormonism here and it 
has cured me.” After dinner, both men called upon 
Brother Whiting. It was in the Whiting home that 
Martin spoke at length of the coming forth of the 
Book of Mormon:

Do I not know that the Book of Mormon is true? Did 
I not hear the voice of God out of heaven declaring 
that it was truth and correctly translated? Yes[,] I 
did[,] and you know I did for I see you have the spirit 
of it. . . .5 I know that the plates have been translated 
by the gift and power of God, for his voice declared 
it unto us. . . . And as many of the plates as Joseph 
Smith translated I handled with my hands, plate after 
plate.6 

Martin then estimated the dimensions of the 
plates: “I should think they were so long [demon-
strating with his hands], or about eight inches, and 
about so thick, or about four inches; and each of the 
plates was thicker than the thickest tin.” Dille asked 
him if he “ever lost 3,000 dollars by the publishing of 
the Book of Mormon.” Martin replied, “I never lost 
one cent. Mr. Smith . . . paid me all that I advanced, 
and more too.” 7 

That evening Elder Dille preached in a house 
built by Hyrum Smith in Kirtland. After listening to 
his address, Martin said, “Just let me go with you to 
England, I see you can preach. You do the preaching 
and I will bear testimony to the Book of Mormon 
and we will convert all England.” Elder Dille replied, 

“You can not go, you are too crooked.” Martin queried, 
“Will I ever be any straighter?” Dille told him, “Go 
to Salt Lake and get straightened up and then [you] 
could go.” Convinced that a better life awaited him in 
the West, Martin said, “I have got a good farm, I will 
advertise it for sale immediately and when you get 

After a few moments, Martin inquired, 
“How are they getting along at Salt Lake?” 
Dille answered, “Fine, delightfull.” Dille’s 
response was not satisfactory to Martin. 
He came to the point: “How are they get-
ting along with polygamy?” Dille said, 
“Them that was in it was very comfortable.”



8

Frustrated and unable to see any solution to 
the growing schism between Martin and herself, 
Caroline determined to make plans of her own. She 
insisted that Martin take her and the children to 
Pottawattamie County, Iowa, where her sister Louisa 
Young Littlefield and her family lived. At some junc-
ture in the time period Martin agreed to her plea. It 
may well be that Martin and Caroline’s sale of some 
ninety acres of land in Kirtland Township Lot 45 to 
Isaac Moneysmith on 9 October 1855, and another 
one-half acre of ground in that same township 
to William W. Hadden and Nelson I. Hadden on 
29 April 1856 are directly connected to expense mon-
ies for Caroline and the family’s western journey and 
keep in 1856.10 Martin obviously felt an obligation to 
shepherd his expectant wife and the children from 
Kirtland to Iowa where her family members could 
give her the necessary assistance. 

At age seventy-three, Martin transported Caro-
line and the children to Crescent City, Rocky Ford 
(Rockford) Township, Pottawattamie County. There 
Martin is identified as head of the household by the 
1856 Iowa State census taker.11 For a brief period, 
he stayed in Crescent City with Caroline and their 
children, residing right next door to his sister-in-
law and her husband, Lyman O. Littlefield, a printer 
who became publisher of the Crescent City Oracle. 
Interestingly, on the other side of Caroline’s dwell-
ing place was that of Russell King Homer, longtime 
friend and the man to whom Martin had sent a copy 
of the Book of Mormon via a “stranger” when Homer 
lived in Pennsylvania. In that small Iowa community, 
Martin’s last child, Ida May, was born on 27  May 
1856. After these familial events, concern over land 
holdings, monies, and other obligations in Kirtland 
caused Martin to leave Iowa and return home. He 
was again residing in Kirtland by 24  April 1857, as 
recorded in the Painesville Telegraph on 30  April: 

“Martin Harris, of the Latter Day Saints, on Friday last 
[the 24th], baptized a happy convert in the river, near 
the Geauga Mills.” 12 Although his reasons for return-
ing had much to do with temporal affairs, it led to 
a marital separation, the duration of which neither 
Martin nor Caroline had perhaps fully anticipated. 
After about twenty years of marriage, Martin Harris 
and Caroline Young ended their marriage vows by 
separation in 1856. Biographer William H. Homer 
Jr. claimed that differences between the marriage 
partners was the cause of their separation.13 Martin 

“An Official Divorce Decree Was Not Found” 

His promise to migrate to the Salt Lake Valley 
and his failure to keep that promise not only frus-
trated visiting missionaries, it led to disappointment 
and irreconcilable marital strife. For years, his wife, 
Caroline, had urged him to take their family to the 
Rocky Mountains, and for just as many years Martin 
had refused her entreaties. But in 1854, he promised 
Caroline that he would make good on his promise 
and take the family to the Salt Lake Valley. Yet as 
time passed, Martin did not tell friends that he was 
moving west nor did he try to sell his house or farm 
holdings in Kirtland. Nothing in his actions sug-
gested that his family would soon be settled in the 
Rockies. In fact, he spoke with those outside his fam-
ily circle of becoming a self-appointed guide in the 
Kirtland Temple. 

Martin Harris conducted tours of the Kirtland Temple 
and bore his testimony of the coming forth of the Book 
of Mormon to visitors. Photograph by James F. Ryder, 
ca. 1860–70. Courtesy of the Church History Library, 
The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints (hereafter 
Church History Library).
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John Young.” The Frederick Kesler freight train came 
into Salt Lake the following day, September 2.17 

In the valley, Caroline and her family were 
welcomed into the home of her father, John Young. 
Although Caroline had planned to stay with her father 
for some time, the attentions of forty-five-year-old 
widower John Catley Davis cut her stay short.18 In 
1854 Davis, a convert from Birmingham, England—
accompanied by his wife, Phoebe Oxenbold Davis, 
and their seven children—immigrated to America. 

En route to the valley, Phoebe and two of the children, 
John Edward and Phoebe, died of cholera in July 1854 
and were buried at St. Louis, Missouri. Another child, 
Frederick William, died of consumption in July 1858 
as the family was making preparations to cross the 
plains. John and the remaining four children later 
continued their journey to the Salt Lake Valley from 
the Mormon outfitting post at Florence (Nebraska) 
with the Edward Stevenson Company, 26 June 1859. 
John arrived in Salt Lake City on 19 September 1859, 
three days behind the main company because their 
wagon had broken down. The family settled in the 
Salt Lake 17th Ward, where Davis worked as a lock- 
and gunsmith and was known as a man of good 
repute.19 

Following a brief courtship, Caroline Young 
Harris and John Catley Davis were married at the 
home of the bride’s parents, John and Theodocia 
Young, on 16  January 1860. Lyman O. Littlefield, 
Caroline’s brother-in-law, performed the ceremony. 
John and Caroline received their endowments and 
two months later were sealed in celestial marriage 
by the bride’s uncle, President Brigham Young, at 
the Salt Lake Endowment House on 1 March 1860.20 
Their right to marry has been questioned since an 
official divorce decree from Martin Harris has not 
been found.21 Caroline’s lengthy separation from 
Martin in both time and distance appeared very 

pointed to Brigham Young and Mormonism as the 
cause. Whatever the reason or reasons, Caroline 
and her four children, ages approximately one to 
eighteen, chose to remain in Pottawattamie County 
while Martin Harris returned to Kirtland, some eight 
hundred miles distant. 

On 16  July 1857, A. Milton Musser, a return-
ing missionary from England, informed William 
Appleby, assistant editor of the Mormon in New York 
City: “It may be pleasing for you to learn that the 
family of Martin Harris (one of the three witnesses to 
the Book of Mormon) is in Pottawattamie, and pur-
pose migrating to Zion next spring.” 14 Although his 
announcement was met with excitement by Appleby 
and others, it proved premature, for Caroline and 
her children had put down roots in Crescent City, a 
Mormon settlement. In the interim period to 1859, 
the family biographer of Martin Harris Jr., Naomi 
Harris Morris, explained: “Many times the mother 
and her son, Martin Jr., prevailed upon the father to 
join one of the companies coming west. But their 
pleadings were to no avail; . . . he returned to the old 
home in Kirtland.” 15

It was not until the early summer of 1859, three 
years after arriving in Iowa, that Caroline and her 
family began the final leg of their journey to the Salt 
Lake Valley. She joined with her sister, Louisa Young 
Littlefield, and family for the trek out of Crescent 
City. This afforded her not only their society but the 
added security provided by the presence of Louisa’s 
capable husband, Lyman  O. Littlefield. They were 
attached to the ox team company of the Captain 
Horton D. Haight/Frederick Kesler freight train. 
The company broke camp at Florence, Nebraska, on 
6 June 1859. On their journey westward, the company 
entry of 28 June 1859 notes, “Caroline Harris got very 
ill and was almost on the point of death in conse-
quence of an unexpected haemorroage.” On 30 June 
the company moved forward, leaving Caroline and 
her children in the care of the Littlefields. Caroline 
survived the hemorrhage ordeal and on 18  July, 
assisted by the Littlefields, caught up with the main 
body of the camp.16 The Haight ox team company 
reached the Salt Lake Valley on 1  September 1859. 
President Brigham Young’s history recorded, “About 
5 p.m. the church train went into the President’s yard.” 
That evening, “Martin Harris Jur was introduced to 
G[eorge] A. S[mith] by Prest. Young, he is the oldest 
son of Martin Harris by his second wife, daughter of 

“It may be pleasing for you to learn that the 
family of Martin Harris (one of the three 
witnesses to the Book of Mormon) is in 
Pottawattamie, and purpose migrating to 
Zion next spring.”
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was a hard and lonely test. His diminishing finan-
cial resources and limitations of advancing age all 
took their toll. He continued his association with 
the local congregation of the Church of Christ, 
which circle of friends gave him some conversa-
tion and also provided an outlet for preaching. But 
it was his testimony of the Book of Mormon that 
kept Martin from becoming a solitary recluse and 
drifting into compara tive obscurity. His powerful 
testimony, born of his calling as one of the Three 
Witnesses, kept him in the forefront. As in times past, 
many came to Kirtland to measure his experience. 
Believers, the undecided, or skeptics came to laud, 
inquire, or deride his testimony of an angel, gold 
plates, and the coming forth of the Book of Mormon. 
Too, Martin had an insatiable desire to exhibit the 
Kirtland Temple, the House of the Lord, and the 
inspired message that it represented to the world. 
For this task he felt a personal proprietorship and 
dedicated himself to that work.

Kirtland continued to be a touchstone for 
individuals and organizations hoping to gener-
ate or regenerate their particular religious creed. 
In October of 1855, William Smith had come to 
Kirtland and joined with Martin Harris and others 
in an attempt to reconstitute a church based on the 
principles of the original organization founded by 
Joseph Smith. At that time they went to great lengths 
to itemize those principles. Martin was elected 
president of their conference, which was held in the 
Kirtland Temple. However, Stephen Post, secretary 
of the conference, stipulated that “it was not found 
expedient to organize” at that time. Instead, the 
founders resolved to convene “in general conference 
and Solemn Assembly at the House of the Lord in 
Kirtland Ohio on the 6th day of Apr. 1856. Then and 
there to set in order all things not in order in the 
Church of Jesus Christ.” 27 

The anticipated 1856 conference failed to materi-
alize. Stephen Post was there for the conference, but 
it didn’t transpire according to the 1856 appointment. 
He returned to his home in Erie, Pennsylvania, with 
the dejected observation, “I find Kirtland apparently 
a land barren of faith as people without a shep-
herd.” 28 However, William attempted to regenerate 
his plan once again in 1857. According to Post, “In 
Sept [1857] Wm Smith got up a revelation appointing 
me [Stephen Post] a printer to the church &c he is 
trying to organize as president in Kirtland Ohio.” 29 

final—all marital ties had long been severed. For her 
it was improbable that she would ever see him again. 
With both Caroline and John in need of mutual sup-
port for their respective families, John’s advances 
were welcome.22 At the time of their marriage, no 
questions were asked concerning a writ of divorce-
ment; such formalities were often overlooked in 
pioneer Utah. One child was born to their union—
Joseph Harris Davis on 19 November 1860 in Payson, 
Utah. He lived only two days, dying on 21 November. 
After the death of their infant son, Caroline and John 
returned to Salt Lake City and once again resided in 
the Salt Lake 17th Ward.23

In 1867, after only seven years of marriage, Caroline 
and John Davis separated. Among the circumstances 
leading to their separation was a dispute involving 
Brigham Young. William H. Homer Jr. explains: 

An altercation arose between Mr. Davis and Brigham 
Young regarding title to land. Caroline supported 
the views of Brigham Young. Mr. Davis became 
so enraged that he threatened to leave the Church. 
John Young, Caroline’s father and Brigham’s brother, 
intervened as mediator and the dispute was settled. 
Thus, seeds of dissention were early sown in the 
Davis household. Disagreements multiplied and 
finally resulted in the couple’s separation.24

Instead of moving back in with her father, 
Caroline moved north to Smithfield, Cache County, 
to be near her eldest son, Martin Harris Jr.25 In 
Smithfield, she was known as Caroline Harris, not 
Caroline Davis.26 

Wherever He Turned, Life Had Changed

During these years of difficulty and disappoint-
ment that had beset Caroline in the West, Martin too 
experienced troubles of his own in Kirtland. Many 
things were in a state of flux, and conditions were 
constantly changing. The absence of his family 

But it was his testimony of the Book of 
Mormon that kept Martin from becoming 

a solitary recluse and drifting into com-
parative obscurity. His powerful testimony, 

born of his calling as one of the Three 
Witnesses, kept him in the forefront.
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providing invaluable insights into the man and the 
period. In late January 1859, one of the more infor-
mative interviews was granted to Joel Tiffany (editor 
of Tiffany’s Monthly published in New York City), 
who visited Martin in Kirtland. Mr. Tiffany affirmed, 

“The following narration we took down from the lips 
of Martin Harris, and read the same to him after it 
was written, that we might be certain of giving his 
statement to the world.” Tiffany listened as Martin 
spoke of Joseph Smith Jr., an angel, and gold plates, 
without offering his own personal commentary.32

Most interviews and verbal exchanges concerning 
the faith, however, were never printed. Nevertheless, 
so many opportunities to express his views were 
proffered him by 1860 that Martin felt very confident 
in posting his daily occupation as that of “Mormon 
Preacher.” 33 A striking example of the profound effect 
Martin had on certain visitors to Kirtland when bear-
ing testimony of the validity of the Book of Mormon is 
readily apparent in the experience of David H. Cannon 
in 1861. Elder Cannon, a returning missionary from the 
British Isles, called to see Martin at the home of his son 

But it was apparently not until 1858 that a make-
shift organization took place at Kirtland involving 
Martin Harris and William Smith. On 18 May 1858, Dr. 
Jeter Clinton, who was just returning from a mission 
in the East, reported to Pres. Brigham Young “that 
Martin Harris and Wm Smith were at Kirtland, [and] 
had organized a Church of their own.” 30 Similarly, 
we learn from a 22 June 1858 journal entry of Wilford 
Woodruff that Enoch Beese and other missionar-
ies coming from England to Utah took occasion 
to stop in Kirtland. Elder Beese reported to Pres. 
Young’s office that “Martin Harris had reorganized 
the Church in this place with 6 members. Appointed 
Wm. Smith their Leader Prophet Seer & Revelator. 
In [a] few days Harris drove Wm. Smith out of the 
place & damned him to Hell.” 31 William’s aspirations 
for presidency were short-lived at the hands of a dis-
gruntled Martin Harris.

Martin Harris was naturally the subject of 
numerous interviews locally during the succes-
sion of Kirtland years in the 1850s and 1860s. Some 
of these interviews were recorded and published, 

Left: John Young, brother of Brigham Young, was the father of Caroline Young Harris. Savage and Ottinger (photo studio), 
ca. 1867–68. Courtesy of the Church History Library. Right: George A. Smith first met Martin Harris Jr. in 1859. He would 
later exchange correspondence with both Martin Harris Sr. and Martin Jr. during the closing months of the Witness’s life in 
1875. Savage and Ottinger (photo studio), ca. 1862–72. Courtesy of the Church History Library.
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in the home of his forty-seven-year-old son, George, 
and his wife, Mary Jane Thompson Harris. James 
McKnight, in a 27  February 1862 letter to the edi-
tor of the Millennial Star, reported, “Of [Martin’s] 
property there is little or none left. He has now no 
home; his son, a worthless scapegrace, with whom 
he lived, being in prison, and the house deserted.” 38 
McKnight may not have been acquainted with all of 
the extenuating circumstances affecting his descrip-
tion. Just six days before his letter was written, 
21 February 1862, George B. Harris and his wife were 
in a divorce hearing at Painesville. The court found 
George “guilty of Extreme Cruelty” and granted the 
petitioned-for divorce decree to Mary Jane. Whether 
or not there was any “prison” time associated with 
the “Extreme Cruelty” aspect of the divorce pro-
ceedings or a separate situation entirely, we are 
unaware.39 Whatever the condition, that same year 
George B. Harris enlisted at Painesville in the US 
Army on 12 August 1862 as a private in Company I 
of the 52nd Regiment of Ohio Volunteer Infantry. At 
the time of his enlistment, George stood 5’ 7”, had 
a light complexion, brown eyes, and dark hair. His 
stated occupation was a “Seaman.” George enrolled 
in the military to fight for the northern cause in the 
Civil War. However, bronchitis and general debility 
landed him in General Hospital for two months, and 
for a time at the Convalescent Barracks in Nashville, 
Tennessee. There George was released from active 
duty on 2  February 1863 with a “Certificate of Dis-
ability for Discharge” and returned to Kirtland. 
Although doctors had hoped for his complete recov-
ery, George died at Kirtland in 1864.40 

Martin had not been left entirely homeless 
through the process of the 1862 divorce between his 
son George and daughter-in-law Mary Jane. At the 
divorce proceedings Martin was identified in court 
as still having some ownership rights in the prop-
erty that he had previously sold to his son. Relative 
to the disposition of property regarding Mary Jane 
Thompson Harris and Martin Harris, the Court 

“ordered and decreed” that:

The said plaintiff [Mary Jane] have and enjoy with 
the right to sell and dispose of all the personal 
property now in her possession and that she have 
and enjoy as for alimony one undivided half of the 
premises described in said petition Consisting of the 
house and lot in Kirtland in Common with Martin 
Harris he having appeared and Consented thereto, 

George B. Harris, where Martin was then residing.34 
Harris took him to the temple where David affirmed:

He testified to me in all solemnity . . . that the angel 
did appear with the plates from which the Book of 
Mormon was translated, and testified that they con-
tained a history of the ancient inhabitants of this 
continent, and that they had been translated by the 
gift and power of God. There was a feeling [that] 
accompanied his testimony, when he bore it, that I 
have never experienced either before or since in any 
man that I ever heard bear testimony.35

As Martin Harris exercised his calling as a witness 
the Spirit attended him and gave confirmation to the 
hearer.

Martin continued to deal in realty on a very limi-
ted scale as long as he was able. It is interesting that 
during this period he acquired two one-half-acre lots 
immediately adjoining the Kirtland Temple to the west 
along Whitney Street (now Maple Street). Lot No. 3 

was purchased from Martha Frost on 17  October 
1857; Lot No. 2 was procured from Hiram and Electa 
Stratton, 20  October 1857.36 Personal circumstances, 
however, soon necessitated their sale. Martin deeded 
Lot No. 2 to his son George B. Harris on 10 December 
1859 for the consideration of $200.00, and Lot No. 3 to 
Hiram Dixon on 11 November 1863 for the consider-
ation of $125.00.37

Martin had become an object of charity. His 
financial base was virtually gone by 1860. He lived 

Martin Harris and Caroline Young secured their marriage 
license on 1 November 1836. The marriage was performed 
by Elder Heber C. Kimball in Kirtland. See Marriage 
Licenses 1833–1841, p. 235. Courtesy of the Geauga County 
Archives and Records Center, Chardon, Ohio.
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Adding to the everyday burdens created by hav-
ing suffered for so long the afflictions of extreme 
poverty, which had affected him both body and soul, 
Martin was informed of the death of his brother 
Preserved Harris, who passed away in Mentor, Ohio, 
on 18  April 1867. In what would later prove to be 
another pivotal year, Martin was informed that his 
brother Emer had succumbed in Logan, Utah, on 
28 November 1869. Time was exacting a significant 
toll on those who had been so close to him across 
the years.46 His life, however, was about to be trans-
formed yet again in a very unexpected fashion.

“A Poorly Clad, Emaciated Little Man”

In mid-December 1869 Elder William H. Homer,47 
a returning British missionary en route to 
his home and family in Utah, stopped in 
Kirtland overnight. He was accompanied 
as far as Kirtland by his cousin, James A. 
Crockett of Summit Township, Crawford 
County, Pennsylvania, not a member of 
the Church. The weary travelers asked 

“[their] landlord who was custodian of the 
Mormon Temple.” Homer recalled that the 
landlord “informed us that Martin Harris 
was custodian, and pointed out to us 
where we would find the old gentleman.” 
On 14  December 1869 48 the two visitors 
knocked on the door of the cottage where 
the witness resided and found the eighty-
six-year-old Martin to be “a poorly clad, 
emaciated little man, on whom the winter 
of life was weighing heavily.” Homer affirmed, “In 
his face might be read the story of his life. There 
were the marks of spiritual upliftment. There were 
the marks of keen dissappointment. There was the 
hunger strain for the peace, the contentment, the 
divine calm that it seemed could come no more 
into his life.” To Homer, Martin was “a pathetic fig-
ure, and yet it was a figure of strength. For with it 
all there was something about the little man which 
revealed the fact that he had lived richly, that into his 
life had entered such noble experiences as come to 
the lives of but few.” 49

Elder Homer introduced himself to Martin 
“as a brother-in-law of Martin Harris, Jr.,—as he 
[Martin Jr.] had married my eldest sister—and as 
an Elder of the Church who was returning from a 
foreign mission.” 50 Martin snapped, “One of those 

during their joint lives and in the Case of the death 
of Either the survivor is to have and Enjoy said 
premises during his or her natural life and at death 
of the survivor the said House and lot to Rest in fee 
simple in said Alma Harris the Child of said Mary J 
and George B. [consideration was also given to “any 
other Child that may hereafter be born as the issue 
of said marriage”].41

Mary Jane gave birth to a second child, Henry 
Harris, shortly thereafter. Thus for an extended 
period of time Martin was living in a household con-
sisting of his daughter-in-law Mary Jane Thompson 
Harris and her two children, Alma M. Harris and 
Henry Harris.42 

 In an effort to support himself without undue 
assistance Martin leased ninety acres of farmland 
in Kirtland commencing in 1865.43 Unfortunately 
he was too old and too tired to work the land as he 
desired and his financial situation was such that it 
was difficult to hire a helping hand. Near the same 
time, Pomeroy Tucker, a Palmyra, New York, jour-
nalist, wrote an 1867 exposé on Mormonism in 
which he painted Martin as he remembered him 
in the early days of the Restoration, a “prosperous, 
independent farmer, strictly upright in his business 
dealings, and, although evidencing good qualifica-
tions in the affairs of his industrial calling, yet he was 
the slave of the peculiar religious fanaticism control-
ling his mental organization”—all in the past tense.44 
Tucker failed to write anything of Martin’s present 
condition.

Christopher Crary, a Kirtland and township 
trustee during this difficult time for Martin, describes 
just how desperate the situation had become regard-
ing his personal plight:

In 1867 or 1868, while acting as township trustee, 
complaint was made to me that Martin Harris was 
destitute of a home, poorly clothed, feeble, burden-
some to friends, and that he ought to be taken to the 
poor-house. I went down to the flats to investigate, 
and found him at a house near the Temple, with a 
family lately moved in, strangers to me. He seemed 
to dread the poorhouse very much. The lady of the 
house said she would take care of him while their 
means lasted, and I was quite willing to postpone 
the unpleasant task of taking him to the poor-house. 
Everybody felt sympathy for him. He was willing to 
work and make himself useful as far as his age and 
debility would admit of.45

William Harrison Homer 
Sr., returning mission- 
ary from Britain, visited 
Martin in Kirtland, 
December 1869. 
See “The Passing 
of Martin Harris,” 
Improvement Era,  
March 1926, 468.
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injustice had been done to him. He should have 
been chosen President of the Church.” 53 It was then 
 that Martin seemed “somewhat exhausted.” 54 

While they were resting, Homer asked, “Is it 
not true that you were once very prominent in the 
Church, that you gave liberally of your means, and 
that you were active in the performance of your 
duties?” Martin replied, “That is very true.” He 
mused, “Things were alright then. I was honored 
while the people were here, but now that I am old 
and poor it is all different.” Homer reported that 
when questioned about his belief in the Book of 
Mormon, “the shabby, emaciated little man before us 
was transformed as he stood with hand outstretched 
toward the sun of heaven.” 

“Young man,” answered Martin Harris with impres-
siveness, “Do I believe it! Do you see the sun shin-
ing! Just as surely as the sun is shining on us and 
gives us light, and the [moon] and stars give us light 
by night, just as surely as the breath of life sustains 
us, so surely do I know that Joseph Smith was a true 
prophet of God, chosen of God to open the last dis-
pensation of the fulness of times; so surely do I know 
that the Book of Mormon was divinely translated. I 
saw the plates; I saw the Angel; I heard the voice 
of God. I know that the Book of Mormon is true 
and that Joseph Smith was a true prophet of God. I 
might as well doubt my own existence as to doubt 
the divine authenticity of the Book of Mormon or 
the divine calling of Joseph Smith.” 55 

To Homer, “it was a sublime moment. It was 
a wonderful testimony.” Indeed, “it was the real 
Martin Harris whose burning testimony no power 
on earth could quench.” Homer claimed that hearing 
him testify was “the most thrilling moment” of his 
life.56 It was then that Martin turned to Elder Homer 
and asked, “Who are you?” Homer explained for 
the second time his relationship. “So my son Martin 
married your sister,” repeated the old man, shaking 
his hand.

“You know my family then?” “Yes,” he replied, 
“Wouldn’t you like to see your family again?” Martin 
admitted that he would “like to see Caroline and the 
children” but lamented that his impoverished cir-
cumstances prevented such a visit. “That need not 
stand in the way,” Homer said. “President Young 
would be only too glad to furnish means to con-
vey you to Utah.” 57 The mere mention of Brigham 
Young angered Martin. “Don’t talk Brigham Young,” 
he warned. Martin then declared, “He would not 

Brighamite ‘Mormons,’ are you?” He then “railed 
impatiently against Utah and the founder of the 
‘Mormon’ commonwealth.” To Homer, “Martin 
Harris seemed to be obsessed. He would not under-
stand that there stood before him a man who knew 
his wife [Caroline] and children, who had followed 
the Church to Utah.” 51 After a time, Martin asked, 

“You want to see the Temple, do you?” Elder Homer 
nodded. “I’ll get the key,” said Martin. According to 
Homer, Martin now “radiated with interest.” He led 
Homer and his cousin into the Kirtland Temple and 

“through the rooms of the Temple and explained 
how they were used. He pointed out the place of 
the School of the Prophets. He showed us where 
the Temple curtain had at one time hung. He related 
thrilling experiences in connection with the his-
tory of the sacred building.” 52 While speaking of the 
neglected state of the temple, Martin again railed 

“against the Utah ‘Mormons’ ” and said that a “gross 

The Book of Mormon that Martin Harris gave to his older 
brother Emer Harris in 1830. Martin placed numerous 
copies of the book with family, friends, and acquain-
tances. Courtesy of the Church History Library.
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from under his arm a 
copy of the Book of 
Mormon, the first edi-
tion, I believe, and bore 
a faithful testimony.” He 
heard Martin say “it was 
his duty to continue to 
lift up his voice as he 
had been commanded 

to do in defence of the Book that he held in his hand, 
and offered to prove from the Bible that just such a 
book was to come forth out of the ground.” Martin 
confessed to Stevenson that “he was daily bearing tes-
timony to many who visited the Temple.” 63 

Although Stevenson recognized the power of 
Martin’s testimony, the circumstances in Martin’s 
life left Stevenson with a sense of pity for the 
once prosperous farmer. Edward bore witness to 
Martin of the truthfulness of the Latter-day work—
a witness he had gained “through obedience to 
the Gospel.” 64 Stevenson further stated, “I felt to 
admonish him to the renewal of his duties and more 
advanced privileges of gathering to Zion and receiv-
ing his endowments and blessings.” Martin was 

impressed by the power that attended his testimony 
and boldly declared that “whatever befell him he 
knew that Joseph was a Prophet, for he had not only 

do anything that was right.” Homer suggested that 
Martin “send him a message by me.” Martin refused. 
Yet he did admit, “I should like to see my family.” 58 
Homer entreated him again to convey a message to 
President Young. Martin replied, 

You call on Brigham Young. Tell him about our visit. 
Tell him that Martin Harris is an old, old man, living 
on charity with his relatives. Tell him I should like to 
visit Utah, my family, my children—I would be glad 
to accept help from the Church, but I want no per-
sonal favors. Wait! Tell him that if he sends money, 
he must send enough for the round trip. I should not 
want to remain in Utah.59 

When Elder Homer reached his home in Utah, 
he told his father, Russell King Homer, of his visit 
with Martin Harris. Enthused by the account, his 
father suggested that they set out together to tell 
President Young of the visit. Homer recalled, “The 
president received us very graciously [in his office]. 
He listened attentively to my recital of my visit with 
Martin Harris.” During the recitation, “President 
Young asked questions now and again, to make clear 
on certain points,” before saying, “I want to say this: 
I was never more gratified over any message in my 
life. Send for him! Yes, even if it were to take the last 
dollar of my own. Martin Harris spent his time and 
money freely when one dollar was worth more than 
one thousand dollars are worth now. Send for him! 
Yes indeed I shall send! Rest assured, Martin Harris 
will be here in time.” 60 

“A Great Desire to See Utah, and His Children”

In February 1870, fifty-year-old Elder Edward 
Stevenson,61 returning from the East to Salt Lake City, 
journeyed to Kirtland in hopes of finding Martin 
Harris. Stevenson, like David Dille and Thomas 
Colburn before him, had earlier become acquainted 
with the Book of Mormon witness. “While I was liv-
ing in Michigan, then a Territory, in 1833, near the 
town of Pontiac, Oakland Co.,” Stevenson penned, 

“Martin Harris came there and in a meeting where I 
was present bore testimony of the appearance of an 
angel exhibiting the golden plates and commanding 
him to bear a testimony of these things to all people 
whenever opportunity was afforded him to do so.” 62 
Thirty-six years later, after fulfilling a mission to the 
Eastern States, Stevenson met Martin once again 
on 11 February 1870. Stevenson saw Martin coming 
out of the Kirtland Temple and observed, “He took 

“Young man,” answered Martin Harris with 
impressiveness, “Do I believe it! Do you 
see the sun shining! Just as surely as the 
sun is shining on us and gives us light . . . 
so surely do I know that Joseph Smith was 
a true prophet of God, chosen of God to 
open the last dispensation of the fulness 
of times.”

Edward Stevenson, after visit-
ing and corresponding with 
Martin Harris, brought him 
from Kirtland to Salt Lake 
City by train on 30 August 
1870. Savage and Ottinger,  
ca. 1880s. Courtesy of  
J. Grant Stevenson.
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a subscription of nearly two hundred dollars was 
raised.68

With funds in hand, on 19 July 1870 Stevenson 
boarded a railroad car in Salt Lake City bound for 
the east. He first elected to make a hurried trip 
through Ohio to western New York where he visited 
the Hill Cumorah at Manchester before calling “for 
[his] charge at Kirtland.” 69 By 7  August, Stevenson 
reached the agrarian community and there found 
Martin “anxiously waiting” for him.70 Martin, age 
eighty-eight, having no real wealth to speak of, was 
then living on the goodwill and charity found in the 
household of Joseph C. Hollister, age eighty-four, 
and his wife, Electa Stratton Hollister, age sixty-six.71

Martin was “elated with his prospective jour-
ney” and expressed confidence that neither age nor 
health could deter its success. To prove the matter, 
he boasted of having recently worked “in the garden, 
and dug potatoes by the day for some of his neigh-
bors.” 72 He later confided to Edward Stevenson that 
in preparation for his forthcoming departure for the 
West he experienced a most taxing incident. In the 
process of going from house to house to bid long-
time friends farewell, he became “bewildered, dizzy, 
faint and staggering through the blackberry vines 
that [were] so abundant in that vicinity, his clothes 
torn, bloody and faint, he lay down under a tree to 
die. After a time he revived, called on the Lord, and 
finally at twelve midnight, found his friend, and in 
his fearful condition was cared for and soon regained 
his strength.” Martin believed that the incident was 
a “snare of the adversary to hinder him from going 
to Salt Lake City.” 73 

Martin recited another incident to Edward 
Stevenson. From the recorded description it is dif-
ficult to distinguish whether this event was in any 
way associated with his departure or if it happened 

“on one occasion.” It may have been an earlier snare 
designed to entrap him. During their journey west 
he confided in Edward Stevenson that:

On one occasion several of his old acquaintances 
made an effort to get him tipsy by treating him to 
some wine. When they thought he was in a good 
mood for talk, they put the question very carefully 
to him: “Well, now, Martin, we want you to be frank 
and candid with us in regard to this story of your 
seeing an angel and the golden plates of the Book 
of Mormon that are so much talked about. We have 
always taken you to be an honest, good farmer and 

proved it from the Bible but that he had stood with 
him in the presence of an angel, and he also knew 
that the Twelve Apostles were chosen of God.” 65 
His last statement was not repetitive of his testi-
mony of the coming forth of the Book of Mormon. 
It was an expressed conviction of the calling of the 
Twelve. This testimony spoke volumes to Stevenson. 
By implication, it meant that Martin knew the keys 
for leading the Lord’s kingdom in the latter days 
rested with the Twelve. It meant that Martin knew 
the truth of God lay in the Church of Jesus Christ of 
Latter-day Saints. 

For Martin, exchanging testimonies with 
Stevenson may not have been noteworthy. It may 
have been like so many encounters before—forgot-
ten. But this was not so for Elder Edward Stevenson. 
Long after he returned to Salt Lake City, thoughts 
of Martin Harris surfaced. Rather than ignore what 
he believed were impressions, he wrote a letter to 
Martin recalling their meeting in Kirtland. Martin 
responded with a letter of his own, stating: “When I 
read your letter I had a witness for the first time that 

I must gather with the Saints to Utah.” 66 A series of 
letters passed between the two men. The thread that 
bound their correspondence was Martin’s repeated 
desire to migrate west.67 Stevenson shared one of 
Martin’s letters with Brigham Young. After reading 
the letter, President Young, through his counselor 
George A. Smith, suggested that Stevenson set up a 
subscription fund to financially assist Martin Harris 
on his journey to the Salt Lake Valley. Stevenson 
liked the suggestion and went to work, soliciting 
the necessary funds. President Young was among 
the immediate contributors and gave twenty-five 
dollars. Others contributed more or less and soon 

Martin said, “Joseph Smith, the Prophet, 
was very poor, and had to work by the day 
for his support, and he (Harris) often gave 

him work on his farm, and that they had 
hoed corn together many a day.” Martin 

said that “[Joseph] was good to work and 
jovial and they often wrestled together.”
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Upon learning of a delay, Stevenson and Martin 
checked into the popular American Hotel in down-
town Chicago. Before retiring for the evening, 
Martin was “delighted to find crowds that would lis-
ten to him. All seemed astonished to hear him relate 
the story of his part in the bringing forth of the Book 
of Mormon.” 77 After being comfortably situated in 
their room, Stevenson wrote to Elder George  A. 
Smith: “I am well, as also Martin Harris, who is with 
me, although he is now in the 88th year of his age 
and rather feeble. But he walks along remarkably 
well. . . . He stands his journey, thus far, quite well, 
and feels filled with new life at the idea of going to 
the valleys of Utah, to see his children and friends.” 
Stevenson confided, “[Martin] is coming to the con-
clusion, after trying everything else—although he 
has always borne a faithful testimony to the truth of 
the Book of Mormon—that the work of the Lord is 
progressing in the tops of the mountains and that the 
people are gathering in fulfilment of prophecy.” 78

The next day, the two men boarded a west-
bound train. One of the principal train stops on their 

neighbor of ours, but could not believe that you 
ever did see an angel. Now Martin, do you really 
believe that you did see an angel when you were 
awake?” No, said Martin, I do not believe it. The 
anticipation of the delighted crowd at this exclama-
tion may be imagined. But soon a different feeling 
prevailed when Martin Harris, true to his trust, said, 

“Gentlemen, what I have said is true, from the fact 
that my belief is swallowed up in knowledge; for I 
want to say to you that as the Lord lives I do know 
that I stood with the Prophet Joseph Smith in the 
presence of the angel, and it was in the brightness 
of day.” 74

With that same determination, he claimed that 
nothing could prevent him from going west— neither 
bewilderment nor designing friends. No matter the 
difficulty, he would board a train bound for Zion 
in the Rockies. Believing his stubborn tenacity, 
Stevenson sent a letter to the Deseret News informing 
the editor of their travel plans:

Martin Harris, who still lives here [Kirtland], is toler-
ably well, and has a great desire to see Utah, and his 
children that live there; and although the old gentle-
man is in the 88th year of his age, he still bears a 
faithful testimony to the authenticity of the Book of 
Mormon, being one of the three original witnesses. 
He says he saw the plates, handled them and saw the 
angel that visited Joseph Smith, more than 40 years 
ago. I have made arrangements to emigrate him to 
Utah, according to his desire, and will start in about 
two weeks.75 

Miles of Railroad Track to Cross

Nine days after Elder Stevenson arrived in 
Kirtland and on the very day the Deseret News 
printed his letter, he and Martin Harris boarded a 
train bound for Chicago. With miles of railroad track 
to cross, there were many occasions for conversa-
tion. None was more significant to Stevenson than 
Martin’s memories of Joseph Smith. He recalled 
that Martin said, “Joseph Smith, the Prophet, was 
very poor, and had to work by the day for his sup-
port, and he (Harris) often gave him work on his 
farm, and that they had hoed corn together many a 
day.” Martin said that “[Joseph] was good to work 
and jovial and they often wrestled together in sport, 
but the Prophet was devoted and attentive to his 
prayers.” 76

When the train arrived at the Chicago Depot 
on 21  August 1870, the passengers bound for Salt 
Lake City disembarked to await a train heading west. 

In the autumn of 1870, as Martin Harris viewed Salt Lake 
City with the temple site, Tabernacle, and Endowment 
House stretching out before him, he exclaimed, “Who would 
have thought the Book of Mormon could have done all this?” 
Charles R. Savage, ca. 1873. Panoramic composite of three 
views looking southwest across East Temple from Arsenal 
Hill. Courtesy of the Church History Library.
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route was Des Moines, Iowa. When Martin and 
Stevenson disembarked at the train depot, instead 
of seeking lodging as before, Stevenson escorted 
Martin to the Daily Iowa State Register office. There 
an editor of the Register listened and then questioned 
Martin about his testimony of the coming forth of 
the Book of Mormon. The editor was so intrigued by 
his words that on 26 August 1870, he printed in the 
Register, “Martin Harris, one of the three witnesses of 
the Mormon Bible, called at our sanctum yesterday. 
Mr. Harris is now in his 88th year, hale and hearty, 
with many interesting things to relate in reference to 
the finding of the tablets of the testament. We shall 
have occasion to mention some of these in another 

issue.” 79 As promised, in the Sunday morning edition, 
28 August 1870, an extensive account of his conver-
sation with Martin was printed. It included, “The 
old gentleman evidently loves to relate the incidents 
with which he was personally connected and he 
does it with wonderful enthusiasm.” Martin spoke 
of the Book of Mormon and gave a valuable observa-
tion concerning the record itself. As reported, “Mr. 
Harris describes the plates as being of thin leaves of 

gold, measuring seven by eight inches and weighing 
altogether, from forty to sixty pounds.” 80 

With more than a day remaining in Des Moines, 
Martin took advantage of other opportunities to bear 
his testimony. James M. Ballinger, president of the 
Des Moines Iowa Branch, invited him to speak to his 
congregation. He responded by bearing “testimony 
as to viewing the plates, the angel’s visit, and visit-
ing professor Anthony [Anthon].” His brief mention 
of Professor Charles Anthon captured the fancy of 
branch members, especially his recounting of “a cer-
tificate, etc., as to the correctness of the characters, 
[Anthon] asked him to fetch the plates for him to see. 
Martin said that they were sealed, and that an angel 
had forbidden them to be exhibited. Mr. Anthony 
[Anthon] then called for the certificate, tore it up and 
consigned it to the waste basket, saying, angels did 
not visit in our days, etc.” 81

The next day Stevenson baptized Sally Ann 
Ballinger Fifield, the forty-nine-year-old sister of 
President Ballinger, in the Des Moines River. Seeing 
an opportunity for discussing the doctrine of baptism, 
Stevenson tried to teach Martin of “the necessity of 
being rebaptized.” Troubled by the inference, Martin 
said that “he had not been cut off from the Church”; 
therefore, there was no need of being rebaptized.82 
Stevenson begged to differ. Martin replied that “if 
it was right, the Lord would manifest it to him by 
His spirit.” 83 Since a manifestation did not occur, 
he refused to enter baptismal waters that day.84 
Members of the Des Moines branch contributed 

“a new suit of clothes” to him. Of their generosity, 
Stevenson penned, “[This] very much helped the 
feelings and appearance of the old gentleman.” 85 To 
Martin, this was more than a singular gift. He was 
overcome by their generosity and “felt to bless them” 
before departing with Stevenson and two members 
of the Des Moines branch for the depot.86 

At the depot, they boarded their Pullman pas-
senger car bound for Utah. There were other stops 
along the way and more people to meet, but it was 
not until 29 August, when the train stopped at Ogden, 
Weber County, that another reporter took interest 
in Martin, and wrote a note, albeit brief. The Ogden 
Junction reported, “Martin Harris arrived, (with 
Elder Edward Stevenson) whose name is known 
almost throughout the world as one of the witnesses 
of the Book of Mormon. They left Kirtland on the 
19th of August.” 87 On 30 August the Deseret Evening 

Constructed at the northwest corner of Temple Square 
in 1855, the Endowment House provided the font for the 
rebaptism of Martin Harris on 17 September 1870. Charles 
R. Savage, ca. 1888. Courtesy of the Church History Library.
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News printed: “By a telegram, per Deseret Telegraph 
Line, received at half-past three o’clock this after-
noon, we learn that Martin Harris, accompanied by 
Elder E. Stevenson, of this city, arrived at Ogden, by 
the 3 o’clock train, he comes to this city to-morrow 
morning.” 88 

“Arrival in This City, of Martin Harris, One of the 
Three Witnesses”

The train actually pulled into the Salt Lake 
Depot at 7:30 p.m. that same evening, Wednesday, 
30 August 1870. The Stevenson and Harris party had 
not delayed their coming until the following day but 
had continued through to Salt Lake from Ogden. 
Newspaper reporters were understandably anxious 
to announce the arrival of the only witness of the 
Book of Mormon to enter the Salt Lake Valley. The 
Salt Lake Herald responded the morning of the 31st: 

“Martin Harris, one of the three witnesses of the 
book of Mormon, arrived in Salt Lake City last night, 
accompanied by Elder Edward Stevenson.” 89 George 
Q. Cannon, editor of the Deseret Evening News, 
devoted a lengthy column of newsprint to his arrival. 
He related, “Considerable interest has been felt by 
our people in the arrival in this city, of Martin Harris, 
one of the three witnesses of the Book of Mormon. 
He arrived here at 7,30, p. m. yesterday, in the com-
pany of Elder Edward Stevenson.” Over the process 
of time “he has never failed to bear testimony to the 

divine authenticity of the Book of Mormon. He says 
it is not a matter of belief on his part, but of knowl-
edge.” 90 Whether reading the telegrapher’s message 
or the newsprint of the day, residents in the Salt 
Lake area were abuzz with news of Martin’s arrival. 
But to assure that his arrival was officially reported, 
Stevenson led him to the Church Historian’s office 
where an authoritative record was made.91

 Edward Stevenson and Martin Harris were 
invited to address the congregation gathered in 
the Salt Lake Tabernacle on Sunday morning, 
4  September 1870. Stevenson spoke first, followed 
by Martin Harris, and Pres. George A. Smith 
concluded the meeting.92 Martin’s remarks and 
personal testimony were carefully recorded by 
Edward Stevenson as he wrote, “Salt Lake City 
Sept 4, [1870] Sunday morning Testimony of Martin 
Harris Written By my hand from the Mouth of 
Martin Harris.” Martin declared: 

in the year 1818=52 years ago I was Inspired of the 
Lord & Taught of the Spirit that I Should not Join 
any Church although I was anxiousley Sought for 
By many of the Sectarians I Was Taught I could not 
Walk together unless agreed What can you not be 
agreed in[?] in the Trinity because I can not find it 
in any Bible find it for me & I am ready to Receive 
it 3 persons in one god—one personage I can not 
concede to for this is Anti christ for Where is the 
Father & Son I have more Proof to Prove 9 Persons 
in the Trinity than you have 3 How Do you Do 
so[?]—John Tells us of the 7 Spirits sent into all the 
World—if you have A Right to make A Personage 
of one Spirit I have of the 7—& the father and Son 
are 2 more Making 9—other Sects the Episcopalians 
also tried me they say 3 Persons in one god Without 
Body Parts or Passions I Told them Such A god I 
Would not be afraid of I could not Please or offend 
him [I] would not be afraid to fight A Duel with 
sutch A god—the Methodists teach two [illegible 
word] them exceed form one I told them to [retract] 
it or I Would sue them for Riley their Minister 
made them give it up to me saying god would hold 
me accountable for the use I made of it—all of the 
sects caled me “Bro” [Brother] because the Lord had 

Martin Harris Jr. and wife Nancy Homer took tender care of 
Martin Sr. at their homes in Smithfield and Clarkston, Utah, 
1870–75. Martin Harris passed away at Clarkston on 10 July 
1875. Savage and Ottinger, ca. 1865. Courtesy of the Church 
History Library.

“The old gentleman evidently loves to relate 
the incidents with which he was personally 
connected and he does it with wonderful 
enthusiasm.”
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enlightened me the Spirit told me to Join None of 
the Churches for none had Authority from the Lord 
for there Will not be A True Church on the Earth 
until the Words of Isaiah shall be fulfilled=When 
Interrogated & I told them if any church [be] the 
Church of Christ the Christians then claime me 
But join and lectuien [?] as much as any other The 
time has not come for you to take that name. at 
Antioch they were called Christians in Derision—
No thanks for your name—So remained for there 
was No authority for the Spirit told me that I might 
just as well Plunge myself into the Water as to have 
any one of the sects Baptise me So I Remained until 
the Church Was organized By Joseph Smith the 
Prophet Then I was baptised by the Hands of Oliver 
Cowdery By Joseph Smith’s command Being the 
first after Joseph & Oliver Cowdery & then the Spirit 
Bore Testimony that this was all right & I Rejoiced 
in the Established Church Previous to my being 
Baptised I became A Witness of the Plates of the 
Book of mormon in 1829 in March the People Rose 
up & united against the Work gathering testimony 
against the Plates & Said they had testimony enough 
& if I did not Put Joseph in Jail & his father For 
Deception, they Would me So I went from Waterloo 
25 miles South East of Palmyra to Rogerses Suscotua 
[Seneca?] Co. N. Y. & to Harmony, Pensylvania 125 
miles & found Joseph[.] 93 Rogers unknown to me 
had agreed to give my Wife 100 Dollars if it was not 
A Deception & had Whet his Nife [knife] to eat the 
[illegible word] of the Plates as the Lord had forbid 
Joseph exhibiting them openly.

Martin’s Wife had hefted them & felt them [the 
gold plates] under cover as had Martin & [this 
disconnected sentence on the fifth page abruptly 
ends his transcript of Martin’s words and any 
remaining pages of text are missing].94

Conclusion

Following his tabernacle address, there were 
many opportunities for Martin to speak—types of 
opportunities that were never enjoyed by other wit-
nesses of the Book of Mormon. Martin was beset 

with numerous invitations to express his experi-
ences from the earliest days of the Restoration. 
He accepted quite a number, but certainly not all 
since the long journey from Ohio and the fanfare 
surrounding his arrival had begun to take a heavy 
toll on his health. Stevenson perhaps said it best: 

“Considering his great age, much charity was nec-
essary to be exercised in his behalf.” 95 It was his 
grandniece, Irinda Crandall McEwan,96 who offered 
to help until his family from Smithfield came to take 
him to their home. She and her husband of three 
years, Joseph T. McEwan, a pressman for the Salt 
Lake Herald, had moved to Salt Lake City in 1870. 
The McEwans provided shelter, food, and kindness 
to Martin.

“While he was there, hundreds of people came 
to see him, including President Brigham Young, to 
talk over with him the details regarding his contact 
with the Book of Mormon story and of the appear-
ance of the Angel to him.” Irinda McEwan recalled, 

“Anyone who heard Martin Harris describe the 
scenes and bear his testimony to the truthfulness of 
the Book of Mormon could not help but be deeply 
impressed with his sincerity and his absolute con-
viction of the truth of what he was saying.” 97 

Of those who called at the McEwan home, 
none was of greater significance to Martin than his 
estranged wife, Caroline, who came to see him.98 It 
had been over eleven years since she had seen the 
father of her children. There was much to share and 
forgive. Unfortunately, a record of their conversa-
tion was not preserved. The same is true of other 
conversations that took place in the McEwan home. 

We are grateful for the careful record of Martin’s 
days in Salt Lake City as found in the writings of 
Edward Stevenson. Stevenson often visited Martin 
in the McEwan home and frequently brought him 
to his own residence. There, much like on their 
journey to Salt Lake City, the two men spoke of the 
gospel. In one conversation, Martin said that “the 
Spirit of the Lord had made it manifest to him, not 
only for himself personally, but also that he should 
be baptized for his dead, for he had seen his father 
[Nathan Harris] seeking his aid. He saw his father 
at the foot of a ladder, striving to get up to him, and 
he went down to him taking him by the hand and 
helped him up.” 99 He reminded Stevenson of having 
been taught “a principle that was new to him—bap-
tism for the dead, as taught and practiced by the 

Of those who called at the McEwan  
home, none was of greater significance  

to Martin than his estranged wife, 
Caroline, who came to see him. It had 
been over eleven years since she had 

seen the father of her children.
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ancient Saints, and especially taught by Paul the 
Apostle in the 15th chapter of 1st Corinthians: ‘Else 
what shall they do which are baptized for the dead, 
if the dead rise not at all? why are they then baptized 
for the dead?’ ” 100 He then expressed a desire to be 
baptized for the remission of sins and baptized by 
proxy for his father. 

A joyous Stevenson hurried to inform Latter-day 
Saint leaders of Martin’s intention. Each responded 
with enthusiasm. On the day of his baptism, Saturday, 
17  September 1870, Elders George A. Smith (presi-
dent of the quorum), John Taylor, Wilford Woodruff, 
Orson Pratt, and Joseph F. Smith of the Quorum of 
the Twelve Apostles and also John T. D. McAllister 
gathered near the baptismal font at the Endowment 
House to witness the event. Naomi Harris Bent, a 
sister of Martin, was also in attendance. Edward 
Stevenson baptized Martin Harris. John Taylor, 
Wilford Woodruff, Joseph F. Smith, and Orson 
Pratt confirmed him a member of the Church of 
Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints, Orson Pratt being 
voice.101 Edward Stevenson later observed, “The 
occasion was one which interested all present, and 
reminded us of Christ’s parable of the lost sheep.” 102 
Martin then entered the font and was baptized for 
his deceased father, Nathan Harris, and his brother, 
Solomon Harris.103 His sister, Naomi Harris Duel 
Kellogg Bent,104 was baptized by proxy for two of 
her own sisters, Sophia and Lydia Harris, and also 
for Harriet Fox Kellogg, who was the first wife of 

Naomi’s deceased husband Ezekiel Kellogg.105 She 
and Martin were then confirmed by the same breth-
ren, with Joseph F. Smith being voice.106 Martin was 
again in the Endowment House on 21 October 1870 
for the purpose of obtaining his own endowment.107

This was a time of rejoicing for many to see 
a witness of the Book of Mormon participate in 
sacred covenants. Martin’s response to such pro-
ceedings was, “Just see how the Book of Mormon 
is spreading.” 108 A few days later, he made a simi-
lar statement in the company of Edward Stevenson, 
George A. Smith, and John Henry Smith on the 
way to the warm springs just north of Salt Lake 
City. As the carriage in which they were riding 
reached a summit, curtains were raised so that the 

 
On the day of his baptism, Saturday, 17 
September 1870, Elders George A. Smith 
(president of the quorum), John Taylor, 
Wilford Woodruff, Orson Pratt, and Joseph 
F. Smith of the Quorum of the Twelve 
Apostles . . . gathered near the baptismal 
font at the Endowment House to witness 
the event.

Left: Heber J. Grant (center figure) dedicated the beautiful Martin Harris Monument at Clarkston, Utah, on 10 July 1925, the 
fiftieth anniversary of Harris’s death. Photographer unknown. Courtesy of the Church History Library. Right: Photograph 
courtesy of Alexander L. Baugh.
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passengers could have a panoramic view of the city 
below. To Martin, who could see the Tabernacle and 
the Salt Lake Temple under construction, as well as 
the expansive city, the scene was “wonderful.” He 
exclaimed, “Who would have thought that the Book 
of Mormon would have done all this?” 109 Martin was 
now back. Brigham Young’s prophecy, “Rest assured, 
he will be here in time,” 110 had been fulfilled. Martin 
had become the only one of the Three Witnesses to 
personally observe the growth of the Church in the 
West. For him, this was a day of great rejoicing. 

After spending over a month and a half in Salt 
Lake City, Martin accepted the invitation of his son 
Martin Jr. to live with him in Smithfield, Cache 
County. From 1870 to 1874 Martin lived with his 
son’s family in Smithfield. In October 1874 Martin 
moved with them to Clarkston, Cache County. Just 
ten months after moving to Clarkston, in early July 
1875, Martin was stricken with paralysis.111 William 
Harrison Homer Sr. and William’s mother, Eliza 
Williamson Homer, were the only persons present 
with Martin at the moment of his passing. Martin Jr. 
and wife Nancy had gone to milk the cows and do 
the evening chores. William affirmed:

I stood by the bedside holding the patient’s right 
hand and my mother at the foot of the bed. Martin 
Harris had been unconscious for a number of days. 
When we first entered the room the old gentleman 
appeared to be sleeping. He soon woke up and asked 

for a drink of water. I put my arm under the old gen-
tleman, raised him, and my mother held the glass to 
his lips. He drank freely, then he looked up at me 
and recognized me. He had been unconscious sev-
eral days. He said, “I know you. You are my friend.” 
He said, “Yes, I did see the plates on which the Book 
of Mormon was written; I did see the angel; I did 
hear the voice of God; and I do know that Joseph 
Smith is a Prophet of God, holding the keys of the 
Holy Priesthood.” This was the end. Martin Harris, 
divinely-chosen witness of the work of God, relaxed, 
gave up my hand. He lay back on his pillow and just 
as the sun went down behind the Clarkston moun-
tains, the soul of Martin Harris passed on.112 

At about a quarter to eight in the evening of 10 July 
1875, Martin died in his ninety-third year.113 

His funeral was held on 12 July 1875 at the 
Clarkston meetinghouse. “We had a good attendance 
and a large turn out for a small town like Clarkston,” 
wrote Martin Jr. “Every respect that could be paid 
to him was manifested by the people.” 114 There was 
only one problem—“they were going to put a Book 
of Mormon in [Martin’s] hand, and they forgot the 
book.” While the mourners waited, Martin Jr. went 
to fetch the book. Upon returning, he placed the 
Book of Mormon in Martin’s right hand and a copy 
of the Doctrine and Covenants in his left. Martin 
was buried in the Clarkston Cemetery north of 
town. A simple wooden marker inscribed with the 
words “One of the Three Witnesses of the book of 
Mormon” was placed above his grave.115 n
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